IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT PAUL LANGLEY, JR., Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF OREGON, Respondent.

REPLY TO THE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

> *KAREN A. STEELE Attorney at Law P.O. Box 4307 Salem, OR 97302 503-508-4668

JEFFREY E. ELLIS Oregon Capital Resource Ctr. 621 SW Morrison St., Ste. 1025 Portland, OR 97205 503-222-9830

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY		1
1.	REPLY AS TO THE FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED	1
2.	REPLY AS TO THE SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED	5
	A. PROCEDURAL AND AMELIORATIVE EN TOTO	5
	B. Unified Defense	7
	C. AGGRAVATING VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE	8
	D. BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT	10
CONCLUSION		12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Addington v. Texas, 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	11
Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	2, 11, 12
Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	2, 11, 12
Dobbert v. Florida, 432 U.S. 282 (1977)	5
Penry v. Lynaugh, 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	2, 3, 10
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	2, 11, 12
Santosky v. Kramer, 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	11
United States v. Haymond, 139 S.Ct. 2369 (2019)	5, 11
Weaver v. Graham, 450 U.S. 24 (1981)	5
State Cases	
Johnson v. Premo, 399 P.3d 431 (Or. 2017)	8
State v. Guzek (Guzek II), 906 P.2d 272 (Or. 1995)	3, 4, 10
State v. Guzek (Guzek III), 86 P.3d 1106 (Or. 2004)	4
State v. Langley (Langley III), 273 P.3d 901 (Or. 2012)	
State v. Langley (Langley IV), 424 P.3d 688 (Or. 2018)	

State v. Wagner (Wagner II), 786 P.2d 93 (Or. 1990)
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions
U.S. Const, Amend VI
U.S. Const, Amend VIII
ORS 163.1509
ORS 163.150(1)(b) (1989)
Other Authorities
House and Senate Conference Committee, July 1, 1989, written testimony of Deputy Attorney General James E. Mountain, Jr., regarding 1989 House Bill 2250 (Amendments to Death Penalty Statute)
Appellate and Trial Court Cases
Montez v. Kelly, Marion County Circuit Court No. 20CV08482, Petition for Post- Conviction Relief, 2/20/2020
Montez v. Kelly, Marion County Circuit Court No. 20CV08482, Answer to Petition for Post-Conviction Relief, 3/30/2020
State v. Langley, SC S062353, Opening Brief, 2/5/2016
State v. Langley, SC S062353, Answering Brief, 9/28/2016
